*

SE=E

Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/-

DATE March 26,2012

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR BIRDLAND SHELTER SANITARY SEWER SERVICE RELOCATION, THE UNDERGROUND
COMPANY, LTD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Birdland Shelter Sanitary Sewer Service
Relocation, 07-2010-014, in accordance with the contract approved between The Underground Company, Ltd., Duane
Burkhardt, President, 12245 Dakota Street, Carlisle, IA 50047, under Roll Call No. 10-1357, of August 23, 2010, and
the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $58,604.50 is the total cost, of which $55,674.27 has been paid the Contractor,
and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$2,930.23 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in accordance with
Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

/
Moved by to adopt. \
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
M )AM SOES
¥ p
Kathleen Vanderpool \ Scott E. Sanders ~
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Storm-11, Flood Protection System Improvements, FLD008, Storm Water
Utility Funds

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRIESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
e certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENS said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED . .
first above written.
Mayor City Clerk
07-2010-014




TINENG\Des1gn\87\2018\014\Drawings\l.oo_Map\L OC_MAP.DGN  15-MAR-2012 13159

)
»y

oy

-

AVE ° b (
5 5
£ EUCLID AVE o y 6 (
E OAK PARK | AVE u
ovp  |AvE e Jovio AVE
- DEnviR -
12 AVE “ HENDERSON | AVE
- — & Hl Gl Bl Bl & = > — =
I N E_[TIEEIN AVE e £ [ueen v avel
2 = [ = £ g
T @ x e T T = - o
z 7] z = £ Jricimonp |2 ave
15 BOST‘LN AVE § % Kl & § 5| Bl Shevack é
E [hu 3l ave| = “ o o s S w £
w
>
corniNG| AVE l
o = CORNING . - BOYD ST
&
v 5 el o 7] 2 5
E i GRANDVIEW AVE 1 .
NEw |YORK AVE gl - z| 3
= g gl 2 S MORTON AVE f %
SHERIDAN _ AVE gl 2| 8 2 z 4
S e @ E_SHERIDAN AVE a E_SHERIDAN AVE
CKER ;I - \ ROYER_ST B
ODS - i uR AVE 5
& = ARTHUR AVE
” s = = = =
_REIGERT ST £ HOLCOMB SANDAHL iz I I e e 3
———_HoLcoms AVE AVE & nve ozl =) x| = MILTON AVE &)
g s & 5l 5 & 3
- & WISCONSON of 3 8 A g % =
5| WATSON _AvE b=} T T e & &
% GUTHRIE AVE = UTHR
S AVE
GUTHRIE - p
w &
ALPHA ALPHA A< AVE
AVE
THOMPSON
THOMPSON AVE AE__J§ =
==
WILSON  AVE S 5
S w
UNION S
MATTER! AVEL 1 MATTERN  AVE /& MATTERN  AVE
%]
Roval PARK ol ¥ FRA"'Z'-\'/'; PARK = - =
“ERSON | = 5
AVE JEFFERSON Sfe JEFFERSON _AVE
2 £ Jereedson | ave
1 AVE 2| = WASHINGTO = AVE
gl & = |osceown
E & AVE
%/ couese w | wASHINGTON AVE E  WASHINGTON AVE
— W) [ —
a > [
E T
I I I - = EI"’ R~ I = & 5 i
gl 2 < g
o~ o Eg g
| BatEs CLARK E 3
El =l =| = =| =z Flearx ol «| E| =z | CLEVELAND AVE CIEVELARD '
gl = s K| B] &5 GOODE ST 3 8| g ¢ Z - - - Q
= x o x
=1 = s} T = = -4 z P %5
ORCE ko o I - wews] 7| | B B g .| B ML
FOREST AVE 69 5| E KING
= ROOSEVENT £l = PARK
MARY| AVE = 5 NEOLA AVEFE=—or (5 GARFIELD
INDIANA | AVE GARFIEL AVE w < &
INDIANA INDIAJA AVE 5 § -l »
T 3 s x 3 o =

LOCATION

BIRDLAND SHELTER SANITARY
SEWER SERVICE RELOCATION
ACTIVITY I.D. 07-2010-014




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

Birdland Shelter Sanitary Sewer Service Relocation

Activity TD 07-2010-014

On August 23, 2010, under Roll Call No. 10-1357, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements
to The Underground Company, Ltd., in the amount of $58,604.00. Tabulated below is a history of project change
orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount
1 Contractor 10/21/2010 $0.50

Bore 6" PVC service under Saylor Road. Adjust contract to
as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount $58,604.00
Total Change Orders $0.50
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 0.00%
Total Contract Amount $58,604.50

Activity ID 07-2010-014 Page 1 of 1



March 26, 2012

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Birdland Shelter Sanitary Sewer Service
Relocation, The Underground Company, Ltd.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $58,604.50 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Storm-11, Flood Protection System Improvements, FLD0O08, Storm Water
Utility Funds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On August 23, 2010, under Roll Call No. 10-1357, the City Council awarded a contract to The Underground
Company, Ltd., Duane Burkhardt, President, 12245 Dakota Street, Carlisle, IA 50047 for the construction of the
following improvement:

Birdland Shelter Sanitary Sewer Service Relocation, 07-2010-014

The improvement includes construction of a 6” cast iron and PVC sanitary sewer service, sanitary manholes,
removal and replacement of HMA parking lot, PCC sidewalk and composite street section, traffic control, sodding
and clean up; all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 523-130/135, at the Birdland
Shelter, 2100 Saylor Road, Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Birdland Shelter Sanitary Sewer Service Relocation, Activity 1D
07-2010-014, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on September 8, 2010, and was completed on
March 20, 2012.

I further certify that $58,604.50 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $55,674.27 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $2,930.23 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on
file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate
of Construction Completed.

géé' @a_‘«_@

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering ¢ T 515.283.4920 + F 515.283 4112 « www dmgov.org /\ City Hall = 400 Robert D. Ray Drive + Des Moines » lowa +50309-189 1




C 'ON LNAWAVd TVNIA

1 40 | ebed

—
‘A" ddXDdHO
0008 4nd INDONY
LTYLY'SSS INAWAVd SNOIAHYd SSHT ( , 7
LTYLY'SSS HOVNIV.LHY SSHTIVIOL ‘A" dddvdddd
€C0E6C3 FOVNIVIEY §
05709853 TVIOL
F—

£ 0E6C GONVIVE

LTPLISSS SINSNAVE TVILAVd TV1OL

0008 JINTWAVd TVNIJ SIHL

LTYLY'SSS I 'ON LNINAVd TVILIVd

05 709°859 S¥EQH0 FONVHD S'1d INNONY IOVALINOD TVIOL
00 T80V 1S T80VIS___ [00°001 00001 000 a7 PaIog 0IAIoS KXEUES DA O MPOIS 9] 101
00°001$ 0000180071 001 00T HOVA PIEPUEIS-IPWS US1S 109foid| LI
00°009% 05'C$ 00°0¥C 000V 00°0¥¢ d1 U uondoId ULl 91
00°005$ 0000s$ {001 00T 00T S i
00000°CS 0000078 __[00'1 00T 00T ST [08UOD OEIL] ¥
0008 000018 ___[00°0 000 0001 0s pos| €l
000VF IS 000V TS 001 001 00T HOVE dD¥T ,8Y 0} UoROBUUOD| I
00768TIS 0ULKY9S 00T 00C 00C HOVA SloUue Arepues TodKL] 11
000V 00Ers 0001 0003 00011 a1 SOIAIRS ATENUES DA OF SIRPORS 9| 01
0000018 00958 0002 00052 00052 a1 901A19G ATesues uox 1580 9] 6
00'08 00°SLS$ 000 00°0 009 AS ABM3PI§ DD u¥ 8
00°€8L3 00068 oL3 g 008 S Uoreq oS opsodwop | L
0F'$£0°9$ 00'818 0£'6E€ 0g£°6€€ 00°0s€ AS XIA[ [BIOIOUILLO]) “JUSWIAARS 10T SUDHR] VINH T 9
00°T€0°1$ 00°¢$ 00'vve 00'vve 00°sey AS uonoedwo)) spessqng $
0008 00018 000 000 009 xS [EAGUISY Y[eMoPIS| ¥
0083 0001$ o8 og 008 S [eAOUISY USUIoAE] 1095 €
OTLVETS 00°Z8 0E SEE OF SEE 00°05E xS EAOUISY USUI9AE] 107 BuDpied| €
00SLTTS 00SLTTS__[001 00T 00T ST UoneZHIQON| 1
INAOWY TVYLIOL | 30Idd LINN ALVa Ol QdZIYOHLNY | JALVINILSH 1INA NOILAIEDS3IC ‘ON HNI'T

JILINALSNOD
SLINA

CI0T/S1/€ Pred

PLI0-010T-L0 Al AMABDY

auo\ :oN foxg

INIWLAYI3Q DNIIIINIDNT

SINIOW 53 40 ALD

TP VS 01 0L/L/0T WOYA ANOT NHOM 4O
AILTTdWOI NOILINILSNOD A0 HLVWILST

PMOI ‘SANIOW S3A 40 ALID
INTWLYVIIA ONTHTINIONT

‘AL ‘ANVJINOD ANNOYOYAANN THL *HOLIVILNOD
NOILVIOTHY IDIAUES HIAMIS AYVLINVS AL TAHS ANVIANIE :1Ddrodd

C 'ON ANFWAVd TVNIA




